
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

DR-2 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

2025 Legislative Session 

Bill No. CB-004-2025 

Chapter No.      9

Proposed and Presented by Council Member Olson 

Introduced by Council Members Olson, Oriadha, Fisher, Watson, Blegay, Burroughs, 

Demoga, Ivey and Hawkins 

Co-Sponsors 

Date of Introduction April 15, 2025 

BILL 

AN ACT concerning 

Non-Commercial Trailer Parking Restrictions 

For the purpose of establishing parking restrictions for non-commercial trailers; and setting 

penalties for violating these parking restrictions. 

BY repealing and reenacting with amendments: 

SUBTITLE 26. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC. 

Section 26-123, 

The Prince George's County Code 

(2023 Edition; 2024 Supplement). 

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County, 

Maryland, that Section 26-123 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby 

repealed and reenacted with the following amendments: 

SUBTITLE 26. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC. 

DIVISION 8. PARKING REGULATIONS. 

Sec. 26-123. Parking of commercial buses, commercial and other trailers, and commercial 

trucks restricted; impounding; penalty. 

(a) No person shall park any commercial bus, commercial trailer, trailer, or heavy

commercial truck on any street or highway in the County between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 

6:00 a.m., outside the corporate limits of any municipality. 

* * * * * * * * *





CB-004-2025 (DR-2) 

Adopted this 27th day of May, 2025. 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

ATTEST: 

DonnaJ. Brown 
Clerk of the Council 

DATE: BY: 

Edward P. Burroughs III 
Chair 

APPROVED: 

---------- --------------

Tara H. Jackson 
Acting County Executive 

KEY: 
Underscoring indicates language added to existing law. 
[Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. 
Asterisks*** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.

* * * * * * * 

3 

* * 

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE HAVING FAILED TO RETURN THIS BILL WITH EITHER HER

APPROVAL OR VETO WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ITS PRESENTATION

TO HER, THIS BILL BECAME LAW ON JUNE 26, 2025.

ELReese
Highlight


