COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

2025 Legislative Session

			2025 Leg	gislative Se	ssion	,		
	Bill No.		CB-004-2025					
Chapter No 9								
	Proposed and Presented by <u>Council Member Olson</u> Introduced by <u>Council Members Olson, Oriadha, Fisher, Watson, Blegay, Burroughs,</u>							
								<u>hs,</u>
		_		Ivey and Ha			_	
	Co-Sponsors							
	Date of Introdu	ction						
			_	BILL				
1	AN ACT concern	ing						
2		·	nmercial T	Trailer Park	ng Restricti	ons		
3	For the purpose of establishing parking restrictions for non-commercial trailers; and setting							
4	penalties for violating these parking restrictions.							
5	BY repealing and reenacting with amendments:							
6	SUBTITLE 26. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC.							
7	Section 26-123,							
8	The Prince George's County Code							
9	(2023 Edition; 2024 Supplement).							
10	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,							
11	Maryland, that Section 26-123 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby							
12	repealed and reenacted with the following amendments:							
13	SUBTITLE 26. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC.							
14	DIVISION 8. PARKING REGULATIONS.							
15	Sec. 26-123. Parking of commercial buses, <u>commercial and other</u> trailers, and <u>commercial</u>							
16	trucks restricted; impounding; penalty.							
17	(a) No person shall park any commercial bus, commercial trailer, trailer, or heavy							
18	commercial truck on any street or highway in the County between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and							
19	6:00 a.m., outside	the corporate lim	nits of any	municipali	ty.			
20	* *	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

(d) Any owner issued a citation for a violation of this Section shall be subject to a fine of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for the first violation, Seven Hundred Fifty (\$750) for the second violation and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) for the third and for any subsequent violations; except that those trailers that are not Commercial Trailers shall be subject to a fine of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each violation and eligible for a separate citation for each twenty-four (24) hour period such trailer is in violation of this Section.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this Act, since the same would have been enacted without the incorporation in this Act of any such invalid or unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subparagraph, subsection, or section.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45) calendar days after it becomes law.

Adopted this 27th day of May, 2025.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

2/1/1

BY:

Edward P. Burroughs III Chair

ATTEST:

Jonn J. Brown

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council

APPROVED:

DATE: ______ BY: __

*

*

Tara H. Jackson Acting County Executive

*

*

KEY:

*

Underscoring indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.

*

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE HAVING FAILED TO RETURN THIS BILL WITH EITHER HER

*

APPROVAL OR VETO WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ITS PRESENTATION TO HER, THIS BILL BECAME LAW ON JUNE 26, 2025.